

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.46/2014

Complainant : Sri Narayan Choudhury.

Respondent : The SPIO/Head Master, Deshabandhu Vidyapith Girls High

School, Hojai

Date of hearing : 22.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.06.2016

Neither the SPIO nor the Complainant present.

No Written Statements received from either party.

Perused the case record, it is seen that the Complainant has in fact appealed to the Commission for facilitating furnishing of the information he had sought for from the SPIO/Head Master of the concerned school. The case is therefore treated as an Appeal.

A perusal of the case record indicates that the Head Master of the concerned school had indeed provided the Appellant with certain information with response to his Application whereas the Appellant in his Appeal has stated that he had not received any information. In other words, the Appellant has not clearly made out his case for an Appeal.

In the absence of the Appellant in today's hearing, the Commission did not have the benefit of the grounds of his Appeal being clarified.

The Appeal is therefore hereby dismissed.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.46/2014/6 -A

Dtd. 22.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Head Master, Deshabandhu Vidyapith Girls High, Hojai, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Narayan Choudhury, Sudharsan Road, P.O.- Hojai, Krishna Nagar, Ward no.13, Dist-Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782435 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission